

#### INDIA NON JUDICIAL

#### **Government of Karnataka**

Certificate No.

Certificate Issued Date

Account Reference

Unique Doc. Reference

Purchased by

Description of Document

Description ALES COLL

Consideration Price (Rs.)

First Party SALES COLL

Second Party

Stamp Duty Paid By

Stamp Duty Amount(Rs.)

IN-KA60324441465378U

18-Oct-2022 11:12 AM

NONACC (FI)/ kaksfcl08/ BOMMASANDRA/ KA-BVDE SALES COLLEGE

SUBIN-KAKAKSFCL0829062276841990U FRANCIS DE SAL

SALES COLLEGE ST FRANCIS DE SALES C

LEGE ST FRANCIS DE SALES COLLEG

S COLLEGE ST FRANCIS DE SALES C

ST FRANCIS DE SALES COLLEGE

Article 12 Bond

MOU

0 (Zero)

ST FRANCIS DE SALES COLLEGE

: ST CLARET COLLEGE

ST FRANCIS DE SALES COLLEGE

(One Hundred only)

ST FRANCIS DE SALES COLLEGE ST FRANCIS DE SALES ST FRANCIS DE SALES COLLEGE ST FRANCIS DE SALES COLLEGE

Please write or type below this line

## MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

This Memorandum of Understanding is made and executed on ... 22/.10/.2022...

Between

- The authenticity of this Stamp certificate should be verified at 'www.shcilestamp.com' or using e-Stamp Mobile App of Stock Ho Any discrepancy in the details on this Certificate and as available on the website / Mobile App renders it invalid.
- The onus of checking the legitimacy is on the users of the certificate.
   In case of any discrepancy please inform the Competent Authority.



# ST. CLARET COLLEGE

5th Cross, Sharadamba Nagar, MES Road, Jalahalli, Bengaluru – 560 013, Karnataka, India

The First Party represented herein by its Principal,

Rev. Dr. Thomas Thennadiyil

#### AND



# St. Francis De Sales College, Bangalore Electronic City, Bangalore

The Second Party represented herein by its Principal,

Rev. DR. Roy P K

St. Claret College (SCC), Bangalore was established in 2005 by the International Missionary Congregation of Claretians who manage two universities and over 150 educational institutions in 66 countries around the world. SCC is NAAC accredited, permanently affiliated to Bangalore University, and is managed by St. Claret Educational Society. Over the past decade and a half, SCC has chartered an impressive growth, developing thousands of young men and women for professional lives and service to humanity. Currently, SCC shapes the future of more than 2000 students enrolled across 11 undergraduate and two post graduate courses.

### St. Francis De Sales College (SFS), Bangalore

St. Francis de Sales College, popularly known as SFS College, Electronic City, Bangalore is managed by St. Francis Sales Educational and Charitable Trust. St. Francis de Sales College came into existence in 2004 with the motto: Excellence, Transformation, and Efficiency. It is permanently affiliated with Bangalore University. The Postgraduate Center was added to the College in 2017. In the year 2018, the College obtained 2f and 12b recognition under the UGC Act of 1965. With the AICTE approval, professional courses such as MBA and BBA Aviation Management were started in 2020. It is also an ISO-certified institution.

#### Purpose of MOU

The purpose of this Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) is to formally create a mutually beneficial working relationship between St. Claret College and St. Francis De Sales College.

### In particular, the MOU is intended to

- To support towards Academic exchange (Student/Faculty/internship/etc) Program
- To collaborative efforts towards Research and Consultancy
- To jointly organize Conferences / FDP/ Seminars/ Workshops/ Training Programs
- To create an Ecosystem for innovation and knowledge transfer

#### Duration

This MoU is for a period of -----years. It can be extended further by mutual consultation and agreement.

(Note: MoU with institutions / industry / NGOs will be for a maximum of three years.)

#### Co-ordinators

• St. Francis de Sales College: Mr. Druva Kumar, Asst Prof. will serve as Coordinator. He / She along with Rev. Fr. Jijo Jose, Vice Principal will sign as Witness in the MoU document.

St. Francis de Sales College: Mr. Druva Kumar, Asst Prof. will serve as Coordinator. He /
She along with Rev. Fr. Jijo Jose, Vice Principal will sign as Witness in the MoU
document.

The respective Coordinators of SCC and SFS shall be responsible for all the communication between the two institutions and the implementation of the proposed objectives of the MoU.

#### Administration of the signed MoU

- This MoU shall be effective and will come into force from the day the two authorized signatories of both the parties formally sign the MoU document.
- The authorized signatories and / or the Coordinators of SCC and SFS will
  - implement this MoU and all endeavours that derive from it.
  - develop and carry out joint plans for the implementation of the objectives of the MoU
     by having regular communications.
- Additional activities proposed within the framework of the general terms of this
  Memorandum of Understanding will be formally incorporated as an addendum to this
  MoU, provided the addendum is agreed to and signed by both the parties.
- Both SCC and SFS shall inform in writing the respective communities of this MoU to draw benefits from it and to contribute towards its implementation in spirit and substance.

#### Termination / Amendment of MoU

- Both the parties will endeavour to resolve disputes arising between them in relation to this
  MoU by amicable means. If this not possible because of irreconcilable differences, then
  this MoU may be terminated by mutual consent of the two parties.
- Either party may terminate this MoU by written notification signed by the appropriate
  official of the institution initiating the notice.
- A minimum of three months prior notification must be sent to the other party prior to the
  effective date of termination.

## **Intellectual Property Rights**

Intellectual Property developed by the joint efforts would be the joint property of the Parties and any financial benefits or otherwise arising out of it shall be shared proportionately by the parties in consonance with the efforts / inputs given by them.

#### Jurisdiction

All disputes are to be settled within the jurisdiction of Bangalore courts, State of Karnataka.

### Undertaking by SCC and SFS College

Both the parties undertake to work closely and cooperate in the implementation of this MoU. The authorized representatives, including the signatory and the Coordinator related to this MoU acknowledge having read and understood the MoU and agree to be bound by its terms and conditions.

# Memorandum of Understanding between St. Claret College and St. Francis de Sales College

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, being duly authorized thereto, have signed this Agreement in two original copies in English at the place and on the date(s) indicated below:

|   | O - CV * ST.FRANCIS                                |
|---|--|
| Principal St. Claret College, Bengaluru | Principal, St. Francis de Sales College, Bengaluru |
| Contact Details:                        | Contact Details:                                   |
| Date: 22/10/2022 Place BANGALORE        | Date:  |
| Place BANGALORE                         | Place:   |
| Witness 1  CHIMMAD DANN  CHIMMAD DANN   | FR. J. Jo, Vin Prinipal                            |

(Name of Coordinator, St. Claret College)

Witness 2

Witness 2

Witness 2

Name and Affiliation

Name and Affiliation

Name and Affiliation



